COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1- 4	h-a	R A	-4	~ "	-4	٤.
In t	ne	IVI	all	er	OI	

LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY)) CASE NO.) 2016-00264
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.042)))

ORDER

On July 29, 2016, the Commission entered an Order that initiated this investigation, directed Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") to file a written response to the allegations set forth therein, and scheduled a hearing on October 11, 2016, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time. LG&E then filed its response along with a motion to suspend the hearing and to schedule an Informal Conference ("IC"). Commission Staff ("Staff") conducted an IC on October 5, 2016, and Staff has filed into the record a memorandum stating that an agreement in principle was reached with LG&E. As a result of discussions between Staff and LG&E at the IC, the Commission finds good cause to cancel the hearing scheduled for October 11, 2016, to allow sufficient time for the filing of a written agreement between Staff and LG&E.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- The hearing scheduled for October 11, 2016, is cancelled and shall be rescheduled at a later dated if needed.
- All other provisions of the Commission's July 29, 2016 Order not in conflict with the provisions of this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 0 7 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director for

Case No. 2016-00264

*Sara Veeneman LG&E and KU Energy LLC 220 West Main Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

*Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010

*Louisville Gas and Electric Company Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40232-2010